

Digitally  
signed by  
HUSENBASHA  
RAHAMAN  
NADAF  
Date:  
2025.12.09  
17:48:46  
+0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
FIRST APPEAL NO. 1740 OF 2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7492 OF 2024

M/s. Ramchandra Engineers Private Limited .... Appellant  
Versus  
Employees State Insurance Corporation, Pune .... Respondent

\*\*\*\*\*

Mr. Mihir Desai, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Rahul Kamerkar for the  
Appellant.

Mr. Sujeet Kurup for Respondent.

\*\*\*\*\*

**CORAM : M.M. SATHAYE, J.**

**DATE : 9<sup>th</sup> DECEMBER, 2025**

**P.C. :**

1. Heard learned senior counsel for the Appellant.
2. It seen from the paragraph No.10 of the impugned Judgment that an amount of Rs.3,91,125/- claimed to have been paid by the Appellant, has not been considered stating that it relates to 'past arrears' and not covered by present dispute. There is nothing to indicate that there was any past dispute before the subject matter of notice of August 2013 was issued.
3. A query was put to the learned counsel for the Respondent-Corporation as to what is the material to indicate that the amounts paid by the Appellant after initial notice dated 08.08.2013 (covering the period from August 2008 to March 2013) are considered/adjusted either by the Respondent-Corporation or by the Insurance Court, at Pune.

4. He seeks short accommodation to verify and inform.
5. Stand over to 11.12.2025 for necessary instructions and further consideration.

**(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)**