

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

FIRST APPEAL NO. 1740 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7492 OF 2024

M/s. Ramchandra Engineers Pvt. Ltd., Pune ...Appellant
Versus
Employee State Insurance Corporation ...Respondent

SNEHA
NITIN
CHAVAN

Digitally signed
by SNEHA NITIN
CHAVAN
Date: 2025.12.12
11:42:22 +0530

Mr. Mihir Desai, Senior Advocate i/b Rahul Kamerkar for the Appellant.
Mr. Sujeet Kurup for Respondent.

CORAM : M.M. SATHAYE, J.
DATE : 11th DECEMBER, 2025

P.C. :

1. Learned Senior Advocate for the Appellant informs that the Appellant wishes to apply under new Amnesty Scheme 2025 floated by Respondent Corporation for settlement of cases under Section 75 and 82 of the ESI Act and seeks adjourned for that purpose.
2. Learned Counsel for the Respondent Corporation submits that if the Appellant approaches the Corporation, then the application will be considered as per the Scheme.
3. For such exercise, stand over to 22.01.2026.
4. Considering the willingness of the Appellant to apply under new Amnesty Scheme, for the time being, the instructions sought under order dated 09.12.2025 are deferred till next date.
5. Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue till next date.

(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)