



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 1740 OF 2025**

M/S. Ramchandra Engineers Private Limited Pune ...Appellant

**Versus**

Employee State Insurance Corporation ...Respondent

\_\_\_\_\_  
*Mr. Mihir Desai, Senior Advocate i/b Mr. Rahul Kamerkar, Ms. Aparajits R. Jha for Petitioner.*  
*Mr. Sujeet Kurup for Respondent-ESIC.*  
\_\_\_\_\_

**CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.**

**DATE : MARCH 30, 2026**

**P. C. :**

1. Stand over to **5<sup>th</sup> May, 2026** (directions).
2. Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue till next date.

**[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]**